Resolution No. 403 July 16, 2024

Authorizing The County Of Ulster To Dedicate County Road 5, Also Known As Hurley Mountain Road, Partially Located In The Town Of Hurley, In Honor Of All Ulster County Gold Star Families, Past And Present

Referred to: The Public Works, Capital Projects and Transportation Committee (Chair Nolan and Legislators Donaldson, Kovacs, Litts, and McCollough), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Collins, Hansut, Kovacs, Nolan, and Roberts)

Chair of the Public Works, Capital Projects and Transportation Committee, Kathy Nolan, and Deputy Chair Herbert Litts, III offer the following:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 370 dated October 21, 2014, the Ulster County Legislature established a policy for the naming of county-owned assets; and

WHEREAS, part of County Road 5, also known as Hurley Mountain Road, partially located in the Town of Hurley, is a county-owned asset; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2024 the Town Board of the Town of Hurley unanimously adopted a resolution supporting the County of Ulster's intention to dedicate the above mentioned road in honor of Gold Star Families; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the policy for naming of county-owned assets, a public hearing was held on Tuesday, June 18, 2024 at 7:20 PM in the Legislative Chambers, Ulster County Office Building, 6th Floor, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, New York, to ensure public input on the matter was considered; and

WHEREAS, being a Gold Star Family is designation no one wants, they should be honored and remembered for the sacrifices made for the nation; and

WHEREAS, this is an opportunity to pay homage to the County Residents who lost an immediate family member in service to their nation during a time of conflict; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that County Road Number 5, also known as Hurley Mountain Road, partially located in the Town of Hurley, shall be dedicated as "Ulster County Gold Star Families Memorial Highway,"

and move its adoption.

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 403 July 16, 2024

Authorizing The County Of Ulster To Dedicate County Road 5, Also Known As Hurley Mountain Road, Partially Located In The Town Of Hurley, In Honor Of All Ulster County Gold Star Families, Past And Present

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

Passed Committee: Public Works, Capital Projects and Transportation on July 8,

2024

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on July 11, 2024

FINANCIAL IMPACT: TBD- SIGNAGE COSTS

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 16th Day of July in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 19^{th} Day of July in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 19th Day of July 2024.

Approved by the County Executive this 25th Day of July 2024.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature [s] Jen Metzger Jen Metzger, County Executive